

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (POSSESSION OF MUDDAMAL)
NO. 16841 of 2025**

=====

PAPPU RAM BAHADUR CHAURASIYA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR LALBABU C TIWARI(6298) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR.HIMANSHU PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 01/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

Issue Notice returnable on 27.04.2026.

Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of
the respondent State.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

NABILA